

No. 22-52

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ARIYAN, INCORPORATED, doing business  
as Discount Corner, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD  
OF NEW ORLEANS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF  
NEW ORLEANS IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ALEX B. ROTHENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL E. BOTNICK  
GORDON, ARATA,  
MONTGOMERY, BARNETT,  
MCCOLLAM, DUPLANTIS  
& EAGAN, LLC  
201 St. Charles Ave.,  
Floor 40  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Telephone: (504) 582-1111  
arothenberg@gamb.com

CRAIG B. MITCHELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. WILSON  
MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, APLC  
615 Baronne Street,  
Suite 300  
New Orleans, LA 70113

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....  | 4    |
| I. The Facts Do Not Present the Issue Ar-<br>gued by Petitioners.....                                      | 4    |
| II. Petitioners Do Not Raise a Plausible Fed-<br>eral Takings Claim .....                                  | 9    |
| III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict<br>With This Court’s Precedent or Create a<br>Circuit Split..... | 13   |
| IV. Petitioners Do Not Present an Issue<br>Likely to Recur .....   | 16   |
| V. Petitioners’ Desired Outcome Would Cre-<br>ate Chaos .....  | 17   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES  |                   |
| <i>Biser v. Bel Air</i> ,<br>991 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1993).....   | 11, 15            |
| <i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> ,<br>251 U.S. 57 (1919) .....   | 13, 14            |
| <i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> ,<br>45 U.S. (4 How.) 20 (1846) .....   | 18                |
| <i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993) ( <i>en banc</i> ),<br>cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1082 (1994) .....     | 8, 15             |
| <i>Financial Oversight &amp; Management Board v.</i><br><i>Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito</i> ,<br>41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)..... | 15                |
| <i>Freeman Decorating Co. v. Encuentro Las Amer-</i><br><i>icas Trade Corp.</i> ,<br>352 F. App'x 921 (5th Cir. 2009).....           | 14                |
| <i>Guilbeau v. Par. of St. Landry</i> ,<br>341 F. App'x 974 (5th Cir. 2009).....   | 14                |
| <i>Hammond v. United States</i> ,<br>786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986) .....  | 15                |
| <i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Davis</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 380 (1986) .....  | 8                 |
| <i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. Providence</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 668 (1923) .....  | 7, 14             |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> ,<br>139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) .....   | 7, 11, 12, 16, 17 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lafaye v. City of New Orleans</i> ,<br>35 F.4th 940 (5th Cir. 2022) .....   | 13, 14        |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Folsom v. Mayor &amp; Adm’rs of<br/>New Orleans</i> ,<br>109 U.S. 285 (1883) .....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lowenburg v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of<br/>New Orleans</i> ,<br>2019-0524, 2019 La. App. LEXIS 1151<br>(La. App. July 29, 2020) ..... | 5             |
| <i>Mid-American Waste Sys., Inc. v. City of Gary</i> ,<br>49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995).....   | 17            |
| <i>Minton v. St. Bernard Par. Sch. Bd.</i> ,<br>803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986).....  | 10, 14        |
| <i>Ostipow v. Federspiel</i> ,<br>824 F. App’x 336 (6th Cir. 2020).....  | 15            |
| <i>Preston Hollow Capital, LLC v.<br/>Cottonwood Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>23 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                                    | 12            |
| <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of<br/>San Francisco</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....  | 7, 8, 12, 17  |
| <i>Sewell v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of<br/>New Orleans</i> ,<br>697 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2017).....                                    | 5             |
| <i>Sewell v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of<br/>New Orleans</i> ,<br>No. 15-3117, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1908<br>(E.D. La. Jan. 5, 2017).....  | 4             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sewell v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> ,<br>2018-0996, 2019 La. App. LEXIS 983<br>(La. App. May 29, 2019) ..... | 5             |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....  | 11            |
| <i>U.S. Shoe Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>296 F.3d 1378 (Fed Cir. 2002),<br>cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1056 (2003) .....           | 13            |
| <i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 2095 (2022) .....   | 8             |
| <i>Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning Comm'n v.<br/>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....              | 7, 16         |
| <i>Williamson v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> ,<br>185 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 1999).....   | 15, 16, 17    |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |               |
| La. Const. art. I, § 4(B)(5) .....  | 7             |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....  | 1, 6, 7, 10   |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....  | 6             |
| <br>STATUTES  |               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Calif. Code of Civ. Proc. § 699.720(a)(5) .....   | 18            |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 55.11 .....   | 18            |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 50-21-34 .....  | 18            |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law & Rules § 5207.....  | 18   |
| Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8559 .....        | 18   |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code ch. 109..... | 18   |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 4.92.040(1) ..... | 18   |
